## CHAPTER 85—S.F.No.980

An act relating to consumer protection; restricting door to door distribution of certain items; broadening enforcement powers; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 325.925.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 325.925, is amended to read:

325.925 CONSUMER PROTECTION; FREE SAMPLES; DISTRIBUTION. Subdivision 1. Whoever eauses It shall be unlawful to cause to be delivered indiscriminately door to door to residences, other than through the United States mail, any advertising, sample of merchandise, or promotional material which is contained in a plastic film outer bag any dimension of which exceeds seven inches and which contains less than one hole, one-half inch in diameter, for each 25 square inch area, or any samples of drugs, medicines, razor blades, or aerosol cans without cost shall be guilty of a misdemeanor regardless of how packaged. This subdivision shall not apply to plastic bags with an average thickness of more than .0015 of an inch.

Subd. 2. This section does not apply where the receiver is a doctor, pharmacist, dentist, or retail outlet Any person who is found to have violated this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 4, 1974.

## CHAPTER 86—S.F.No.1138

An act relating to taxation; providing that county auditors shall furnish abstract of tax list to certain state officials; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 275.29.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 275.29, is amended to read:

275.29 TAXATION; ABSTRACTS TO STATE OFFICIALS. On or before January first, in each year, the county auditor shall make and transmit to the state auditor and the commissioner of revenue, in such form as may be prescribed by the commissioner of revenue, a complete abstract of the tax lists of the county, showing the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

number of acres of land assessed; its value, including the structures thereon; the value of town and city lots, including structures; the total value of all taxable personal property in the several assessment districts; the aggregate amount of all taxable property in the county, and the total amount of taxes levied therein for state, county, town, and all other purposes for that year.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 4, 1974.

## CHAPTER 87—S.F.No.1213

An act relating to public museums, galleries, and schools of arts or crafts in cities of the first class; tax levy; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 450.25.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 450.25, is amended to read:

450.25 CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS; MUSEUM, GALLERY, OR SCHOOL OF ARTS OR CRAFTS; TAX LEVY. After the acquirement of any museum, gallery or school of arts or crafts, there shall be annually levied and it shall be the duty of the board of park commissioners of the city in which is located any museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts to cause to be included in the annual tax levy, upon all the taxable property of the county in which is located said museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts, a tax of :60 mill-.35 mills upon each dollar of the assessed valuation of property in the county in which is located said museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts subject to taxation, and the board shall certify the levy to the auditor of the county in which the museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts is situated, and the same shall be added to, and collected with and as part of, the general, real, and personal property taxes, with like penalties and interest, in case of nonpayment and default, and all provisions of law in respect to the levy, collection, and enforcement of other taxes shall, so far as applicable, be followed in respect of these taxes. All of these taxes, penalties, and interest, when collected, shall be paid to the city treasurer of the city in which is located said museum, gallery, or school of arts or crafts and shall be credited to a fund to be known and denominated as the park museum fund, and shall be used for the purposes specified in sections 450.23 to 450.25, and for no other purpose. Any part of the proceeds of the levy not expended for the purposes specified in section 450.24 may be used for the erection of new buildings for the same purposes. The mill rate referred to herein shall be mills as determined after the adoption of section 273.1102.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout